
1

Audit Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Friday, 15 April 2016

Meeting Time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

8 April 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES A15-2016

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A16-2016

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A17-2016

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES A18-2016

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 February 
2016.
(Pages 5 - 14)

5. WAO A19-2016

Public Document Pack



5.1. Powys County Council Statement of Accounts 2014-15
To receive the revised opinion and certificate concluding last year’s audit.
(Pages 15 - 18)

5.2. Assessment of Financial Resilience
To consider the report of the WAO and the Authority’s response.
(Pages 19 - 60)

5.3. Pension Fund Audit Plan
To consider the WAO 2016 Audit Plan in respect of the Pension Fund.
(Pages 61 - 70)

5.4. Audit Plan
To consider the WAO 2016 Audit Plan for Powys County Council.
(Pages 71 - 88)

5.5. Letting of domiciliary care contract
To consider the Cabinet report and Action Plan developed following the 
review into the letting of the domiciliary care contract.
(Pages 89 - 124)

6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT A20-2016

To receive a letter from the Auditor General for Wales relating to the Local 
Government studies programme and 2016-17 audit programme.
(Pages 125 - 128)

7. RISK MANAGEMENT A21-2016

To consider the report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer.
(Pages 129 - 144)

8. SCRUTINY OF RESERVES A22-2016

To consider the report of the Professional Lead for Finance.
(Pages 145 - 168)

9. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS A23-2016

To consider the report of the Professional Lead for Finance.
(Pages 169 - 194)



10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT A24-2016

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance.
(Pages 195 - 214)

11. WORKING GROUPS A25-2016

To consider the scrutiny summary report of the Internal Audit Working Group.
(Pages 215 - 216)

12. WORK PROGRAMME A26-2016

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should be 
included.
(Pages 217 - 220)

13. JOINT CHAIRS' STEERING GROUP A27-2016

To receive the notes of the Joint Chairs’ Steering Group held on 18 March 2016.
(Pages 221 - 228)

14. CORRESPONDENCE A28-2016

To consider any correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  04.02.2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 4 

FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), D E Davies, E R Davies, L R E Davies, 
S C Davies, L Fitzpatrick, G Hopkins, M J Jones, P J Medlicott, WD Powell, D R Price, 
G W Ratcliffe, D A Thomas, D G Thomas, T J Van-Rees and J Brautigam 
(Independent Member)

WAO: Messrs Iolo Llewelyn,  David Rees and Anthony Veale

In Attendance:  County Councillors W T Jones, Portfolio Holder for Finance and S M 
Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Amanda Lewis, Strategic Director, 
People and Joy Garfitt, Head of Adult Social Care

Officers:  David Powell, Strategic Director Resources, Jane Thomas, Professional 
Lead, Finance, Ann Owen, Treasury Manager and Caroline Evans, Business 
Continuity and Risk Management Officer

1. APOLOGIES A1-2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors F Jump, R H Mills and R 
G Thomas.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A2-2016

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A3-2016

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES A4-2016

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9 
November 2015, as a correct record.

5. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS A5-2016

The Committee received a presentation on the Closure of Accounts Project by 
the Professional Lead, Finance.

Issues:
 A Working Group of officers had been set up to address concerns arising 

from the closure of accounts in previous years

Public Document Pack

Page 5

A18-2016



Audit Committee  04.02.2016

 There is regular reporting to the S151 Officer and Resources 
Management Team

 Timescales have been shortened and this will support shorter, statutory 
deadlines which are expected to be introduced in the future

 A new WAO Team Leader has been appointed and initial meetings have 
already taken place regarding the closure of the 2015/16 accounts.  
Issues discussed have been around consistency, provision of more 
working papers electronically and the use of estimates

 Workshops with key officers from the WAO and Council have been held
 Further workshops with service areas have also been held to ensure that 

all officers have a better understanding of the needs of closing the 
accounts.  Budget management responsibilities have also been reinforced 

Discussion:
 It was noted that the presentation indicated that expertise may need to be 

purchased and the Committee sought further information on the nature of 
the expertise required, where this may be sourced and the cost.  The 
Professional Lead, Finance informed Members that additional support 
may be required to undertake development work as the Council 
transforms.  This expertise may not be required in the longer term but, 
assistance may be required in, for example, the development of a Joint 
Venture Company for Property.

 Further clarification was sought regarding using estimates – there may be 
instances where raw data would be used, for example wages claims for 
March were not submitted until mid-April.  It would take time for those 
claims to be fully processed.

 The incoming WAO Engagement Lead informed the Committee that he 
welcomed the planning that was in place and that it was being shared with 
the Committee.  He believed the use of estimates would become more 
prevalent as timescales shorten.  He also welcomed the recognition that 
the closure of accounts was not just a function for finance.  He was 
reassured that the planning included the closure of the pension fund 
accounts

Outcomes:
 The Committee will continue to receive regular progress reports on 

the Closure of Accounts Project

6. WAO A6-2016

6.1. Review into the Letting of the Domiciliary Care contract 

Documents:
 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources 
 WAO Review of the Letting of a Domiciliary Care Contract to Alpha Care 

Limited

Issues:
 Three reports regarding domiciliary care had been issued – one by the 

IPC which had been commissioned by the Authority, CSSIW and the 
WAO report which focuses on the letting of the contract.

Page 6



Audit Committee  04.02.2016

 It was intended that one action plan addressing all three reports be 
produced 

 The issues raised were relevant across the Authority and not limited to 
Adult Social Care

County Councillor L Fitzpatrick left the meeting at 10.15am
County Councillors G Ratcliffe and W D Powell arrived at 10.15 am

 Three recommendations had been made by the WAO – the Strategic 
Director, People was to lead on Recommendation 1 and the Strategic 
Director, Resources would lead on Recommendations 2 and 3.

 It was intended that the Action Plan would be monitored by Audit 
Committee on a regular basis

 Dates in paragraphs 37, 40 and 47 were corrected and a revised report 
would be issued.

Discussion:
 Assurance was sought from officers that the Authority had sufficient 

expertise to draw up documents, ensure data was correct and that 
projects of this type
[...]
counts to enable the efficient delivery of the certificate of 
completion by the WAO

11. SCRUTINY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOLDING AND 
UTILISING OF RESERVES 

A11-2016

Document:
 Welsh Government Guidance for Local Elected Members – Scrutiny of 

Local Authority Holding and Utilising of Reserves

Issues:
 This was brought forward to raise awareness of Audit Committees
 Reserves are currently an issue of interest to the Minister
 A risk assessment around reserves will be part of the budget process for 

the first time

Outcomes:
 Further development regarding the use of reserves will be provided 

to the Committee

12. WORKING GROUPS A12-2016

12.1. Finance Scrutiny Panel 

Document:
 Scrutiny Summary report

Issues:
 The Finance Scrutiny Panel and been involved throughout the autumn in 

scrutinizing the budget setting process.   This culminated in a presentation 
to the Members’ Budget Seminar in December.

 The future role of the Finance Scrutiny Panel, and other Audit Committee 
working groups, will be discussed with the Strategic Director and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance to consider whether improvements can be introduced

13. WORK PROGRAMME A13-2016

Document:
 Work Programme

Outcome:
 That the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of 

items raised during the meeting:
o Reserves
o Domiciliary Care Action Plan

Page 12



Audit Committee  04.02.2016

o Self-Assessment of Audit Committee

14. JOINT CHAIRS STEERING GROUP A14-2016

Documents:
 Notes of meetings held on 20 November 2015 and 22 January 2016:

Outcome:
 That the notes be received

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

David Powell 

Strategic Director - Resources 

Powys County Council 

County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 

Powys  
LD1 5LG 

Dear David 

Powys County Council Statement of Accounts 2014-15 

This is my final report on the audit of the 2014-15 accounts. 

I issued an unqualified opinion on your 2014-15 accounts on 3
[...]
aroline Evans

Page 218



07 April 2016

4  November 2016 

Standard Items
 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Notes
 Work Programme

30 September 2016
18 October 2016

Lisa Richards
“

“
WAO
Risk Management Progress Report Caroline Evans
Internal Audit   Ian Halstead
Closure of Accounts Progress Report Jane Thomas
Treasury Management Q2 Ann Owen

 Lisa Richards
Other

 Corporate Assessment Caroline Evans

Working Groups

Internal Audit: Chair, E R Davies, S C Davies, F ump, D 
Thomas and Mr J Brautigam

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group Friday, 18 March 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor JG Morris (Chair),  D R Jones, E M Jones and Mr J Brautigam

1. APOLOGIES JCSG1 - 2016

Members: County Councillors S C Davies, M Dorrance and G Jones
Officers:  Jeremy Patterson, Chief Executive, David Powell, Strategic Director 
Resources and Nick Philpott, Programme Director

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG2 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Notes of the last meeting

Issues Discussed:
 Attendance – the Chair reiterated the need for Members to attend to 

ensure meetings were effective.

Outcomes:
 Noted

3. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR / DIRECTOR REGARDING 
POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS. 

JCSG3 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 The future role of the Group would be discussed later on the agenda with 

a suggestion to change the day of the meeting to ensure optimal 
attendance.

4. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT JCSG4 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Assessment of issues raised at other authorities’ corporate assessments
 The Professional Lead, Strategic Planning and Performance gave a 

presentation on the requirements of the Corporate Assessment

Issues Discussed:
 Members were provided with the legislative background to the Cor
[...]
 works to national 
priorities.  Consideration should be given to other services, not just social 
care, that can be delivered following integration, eg HR etc.

 Members were of the opinion timescales should be set out
 ‘Tell Us Once’ only applies within Powys County Council at present - there 

are no plans to include health until November at the earliest.  However 
this is a Welsh Government strategy and remains the responsibility of the 
Welsh Government. 

Outcomes:
Action Completion Date Action By

To develop the scrutiny 
process for the Joint 
Partnership Board

30 April 2016 Wyn Richards

Minutes of Joint 
Partnership Board to be 
circulated

Ongoing Wyn Richards

6. COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT BOARD JCSG6 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Briefing on the role and operation of the Commissioning and

Procurement Board

Issues Discussed:
 Concern that major issues are only just being considered and not being 

programmed sufficiently early
 There was no evidence of challenge
 It was unclear whether the Board met its Terms of Reference
 The Group considered that further information regarding the number of 

contracts and value of those contracts that were out of time and how 
many were rolled over or extended would demonstrate the effectiveness 
of the Board

Page 223



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group Friday, 18 March 2016

 Re-letting of the BUPA contract was raised a year ago, which was 
considered to be too late for such a major contract.  In the event, the 
domiciliary care issue overtook the re-letting of the BUPA contract and 
there was insufficient capacity in the system to deal with both issues.  It 
was expected that a report on interim measures would be considered by 
Cabinet imminently.  The Group were of the opinion that a wider view 
should be taken and include co-location

 The lessons learned from the domiciliary care issue needed to be applied 
to future commissioning projects

 There was no forward commissioning plan either at a se
[...]
e more accountability in some areas
 It was suggested that Joint Chairs Steering Group should increase the 

frequency of meetings 
 The resourcing of scrutiny to be reassessed following the reassessment of 

scrutiny items

Outcomes:
Action Completion Date Action By

Increase the frequency of Joint 
Chairs meetings – advise that 
Chairs and Vice Chairs should 
attend as a priority.  Dates to be 
included in electronic diaries

Wyn Richards

Scrutiny items to be rescored and 
brought back for prioritising – 
including a list of other scrutiny 
requirements eg, PSB, JPB etc

April 2016 Wyn Richards

10. OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS JCSG10 - 2016

See Agenda Item 20 above.

10.1. Schedule of Meetings of the Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group 

See Agenda Item 20 above.
10.2. Resourcing Scrutiny 

See Agenda Item 20 above.
10.3. Process for Initiating Scrutiny reviews 

See Agenda Item 20 above.

11. SCRUTINY AND CABINET WORK PROGRAMMES JCSG11 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Cabinet Work Programme
 People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
 Place Audit Committee Work Programme
 Audit Committee Work Programme

Page 226



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group Friday, 18 March 2016

Outcomes:
 Noted

12. LSB / PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE JCSG12 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 It was noted that Roger Eagle had been appointed by the PtHB to the 

PSB Scrutiny Panel
 Nominees were still awaited from the Powys CHC and the Mid and West 

Wales Fire and Rescue Service was to be contacted regarding nominating 
a representative

Outcomes:
 Noted

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A18-2016 MINUTES
	Minutes

	A19-20161 Powys County Council Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	A19-20162 Assessment of Financial Resilience
	financial Resilience Welsh
	PCC response

	A19-20163 Pension Fund Audit Plan
	A19-20164 Audit Plan
	A19-20165 Letting of domiciliary care contract
	app A Action Plan
	App B Learning document

	A20-2016 Corporate Assessment
	A21-2016 Risk Management
	Heat Map
	Risk Register
	Risk matrix

	A22-2016 Scrutiny of Reserves
	MIR
	cabinet report reserves
	C236- 2015 Reserves Policy

	reserves policy
	C236- 2015 Reserves Policy
	Powys County Council Reserves Policy December 15



	A23-2016 Closure of Accounts
	closure appendix

	A24-2016 Treasury Management
	TM credit rating list

	A25-2016 WORKING GROUPS
	A26-2016 WORK PROGRAMME
	A27-2016 Joint Chairs' Steering Group



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 15 APRIL 

2016

PRESENT
County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)

County Councillors D E Davies, E R Davies, L Fitzpatrick, G Hopkins, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, P J Medlicott, R H Mills, D R Price, G W Ratcliffe, D A Thomas, 
D G Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, J Brautigam and D R Jones, Chair People 
Scrutiny Committee and W T Jones, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance

WAO: Ms Justine Morgan, Performance Audit Lead, Messrs Colin Davies, Lead 
Performance Audit, Phil Pugh, Audit Manager and Anthony Veale, Engagement 
Director

Officers: David Powell, Strategic Director, Resources, Jane Thomas, Professional 
Lead for Finance, Ian Halstead, Internal Audit Manager, Caroline Evans, Business 
Continuity and Risk Management Officer, Lee Anderson, Senior Strategic 
Commissioning Manager and Dylan Owen, Head of Transformation, Adult Social Care

1. APOLOGIES A1-2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L R E Davies, S Davies 
and W D Powell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A2-2016

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A3-2016

There were no disclosures.

4. MINUTES A4-2016

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 
February 2016, as a correct record.

5. WAO A5-2016

5.1. Powys County Council Statement of Accounts 2014-15 

Documents:
 WAO letter to Strategic Director, Resources

Issues:
 2014/15 accounts could not be certified due to the ongoing review into the 

letting of the domiciliary care contract



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

 This had been concluded and receipt of the letter formally concluded the 
2014/15 Financial Statements

Outcome:
 That the letter be noted

5.2. Assessment of Financial Resilience 

Documents:
 Financial Resilience Assessment

Issues:
 A national study had been undertaken with authorities receiving individual 

feedback
 Three areas had been considered – financial planning, financial control 

and financial governance
 An overall rating of ‘medium’ risk had been given
 An Action Plan would be produced in due course

Discussion:
 The WAO had acknowledged the improved approach taken by the 

Authority
 The Finance Scrutiny Panel (FSP) had started to have an impact
 Scrutiny of performance was inadequate. The  Committee noted that 

finance and performance would be  vested in one Portfolio Holder and 
hoped that this would improve the situation

 The WAO acknowledged the difficult circumstances in which budgets 
were being set and noted that traditional budget setting arrangements 
may no longer be adequate.  Investment in the FSP was beginning to 
show improvements but this should continue to ensure rigorous scrutiny 
and challenge is ongoing

 Impact assessments had been identified as good practice and the benefits 
of ensuring rigorous assessment were noted

 Members commented that whilst some service areas had submitted clear 
and robust impact assessments, others required improvement.  The 
committee would wish to see the initiative continued and improved to 
increase the usefulness of the documents

 It had previously been acknowledged that scrutiny of finance and 
performance needed to be strengthened.  Proposals for combined 
reporting are under discussion

 The WAO were asked how Powys ranked against other authorities – it 
was reiterated that Powys had been classified as ‘medium’ showing that 
there is more work to do but that there were no concerns that Powys was 
not attempting to address improvements.  There was no precise definition 
for ‘medium’.

 The FSP had considered the report at a meeting on 11 April and 
welcomed the acknowledgement the Panel had received.  The Panel 
noted the Business Partner arrangement that was ongoing with the BBC 
but remained concerned that there were capacity issues which may hinder 
ongoing work.  It had been acknowledged for some time that the Audit 
Committee’s Finance and Performance working group had not been as 
effective as hoped but that the committee and working group structure 



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

was currently under review.  The need for further improvements to impact 
assessments in some areas had also been commented on

 The Strategic Director was asked whether the risk register would influence 
the action plan in the response to the WAO.  Key elements were being 
brought together and, whilst there was better correlation between the 
register and strategic plans, there is not yet a complete overlap.

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance was asked whether outstanding savings 
from 2014/15 had been achieved.  Savings had not been met in the 
schools service and the Portfolio Holder is awaiting details of plans to 
cover the shortfall.  A further £31K had not been achieved in relation to 
lease cars but this would be rectified over the three year period of the 
lease

 The Chair reported Joint Chairs’ Steering Group concerns in relation to 
the Commissioning and Procurement Board

 The WAO was asked whether it thought the Council was positioned to 
assess the impacts of future changes.  An opinion was expressed that the 
Council was suitably positioned, with the extent of predictions in the 
medium term being as robust as could be expected.  Assumptions must 
be revisited on a regular basis.

Outcome:
 An Action Plan to be prepared, incorporating comments made by the 

Finance Scrutiny Panel, and monitored by the Audit Committee.

5.3. Pension Fund Audit Plan 

Documents:
 2016 Audit Plan

Issues:
 Financial audit only
 Aims to conduct work to achieve an opinion that the Pension Fund 

accounts are free from misstatement or error
 Key risks are identified and proposed responses included

Outcome:
 Noted

5.4. Audit Plan 

Documents:
 2016 Audit Plan

Issues:
 Financial  and performance audit 
 Statutory duty of the Auditor General for Wales and discharges 

responsibilities under the International Standards of  Auditing
 The principles are the same as the Audit of the Pension Fund but with 

different risks identified
 Risks identified include the change to the minimum revenue position, 

transfer of leisure services and ongoing themes identified in the previous 
year.



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

 Grant claims work would also be undertaken and it was expected that this 
would be for between 13 and 16 claims

Discussion:
 Members noted that there had been difficulties with continuity of WAO 

staff during the last audit necessitating the authority’s staff to repeat work.  
The WAO assured the Committee that there would be continuity 
throughout the audit with the core element remaining consistent.

 Meetings at officer level have taken place to consider options for 
improvement on both sides.  Issues identified will lead to improvements.  

 The WAO were asked if sampling would take place at the same level as 
the previous audit.  This would be determined by the risks identified and 
the audit approach.

Outcome:
 Noted

County Councillor D R Price left the meeting at 11.20

5.5. Letting of domiciliary care contract 

Documents:
 Report of the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and Finance and 

Performance
 Original and updated Action Plans
 Learning Document – Adult Social Care

Issues:
 The Strategic Director, People was responsible for one element of the 

Action Plan and the Strategic Director, Resources responsible for two 
elements

 The report had been accepted by Cabinet
 The Action Plan had been updated and circulated to Members

Discussion:
 Names against some actions still needed to be updated
 Members expressed concerns that commissioning was being adequately 

dealt with – not only the initial commissioning but the managing and 
monitoring of projects.  The Strategic Director, Resources informed the 
Committee that the Authority had taken steps to strengthen 
commissioning and a Commercial Services Team was now in place.  This 
would ensure greater engagement in the future.  He went on to say it was 
essential that sufficient resource was available to ensure continuing 
improvements and deliver change.  Senior managers had also developed 
a greater awareness of commissioning.

 A comment was made that both the Chief Executive and Leader had been 
leading when the initial contract had been let, and were now responsible 
for implementing corrections.  A query was raised whether there would be 
any external oversight.  It was noted that the commissioning of the 
domiciliary care contract was a corporate issue and that Management 
Team had considered best practices to ensure that there would not be a 
reoccurrence.  



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

 The Chair of People Scrutiny Committee had concerns that resources to 
remedy the domiciliary care issue had disadvantaged other projects such 
as the re-letting of the residential care contract.  He asked whether there 
was sufficient resilience and resource within the Council to deal with these 
issues.  The Strategic Director, Resources responded that there was 
sufficient resource and acknowledged the delays in taking the contract 
forward.  Lessons must be learned.  The Senior Strategic Commissioning 
Manager informed the Committee that commissioning over the next two to 
three years had been prioritized and resourced appropriately. A team is 
being put together to support the Adult Social Care Commissioning Team 
to ensure the residential care contract is delivered on time. This additional 
resource had been provided to cover not just the reletting of the BUP 
contract but more extensive work to address provision in both the private 
and voluntary sectors over the next 25 to 30 years. The Head of 
Transformation noted that there was no evidence to suggest that better 
terms could have been negotiated if the contract had been dealt with 
earlier.  He reassured Members that work was in hand to ensure planning 
was in place for April 2017.

 The Committee noted the references to scrutiny and were of the opinion 
that the matter should have been considered by scrutiny earlier in the 
process

 The Chair informed the Committee that concerns regarding challenge of 
the Commissioning and Procurement Board had been raised and sought 
assurance that the Board were fully aware of their role and responsibilities

 It was acknowledged that this had been a wider corporate failure and not 
just People Services that lessons had to be learned.  One of the driving 
factors in commissioning domiciliary care had been the need to deliver 
savings and the process had been undertaken quickly.  More preparation 
time should have been allowed which may have enabled more effective 
scrutiny to take place.  The Strategic Director Resources confirmed 
meetings were taking place with Heads of Service to ensure that all 
savings identified over the next three years are supported by a robust 
plan.  The level of support required needs to be quantified and the 
Authority must recognise that transformation will require funding.  This 
must be factored into individual business cases

 The Chair questioned the level of engagement with scrutiny and Audit 
Committee despite both being mentioned in the Action Plan

Outcome:
 That the implementation of the Action Plan continue to be monitored 

by the Audit Committee

6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT A6-2016

Documents:
 Local Government studies programme and 2016-17 performance audit 

programme

Issues:
 A full corporate assessment would not now take place as planned



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

 Unprecedented change has taken place including austerity measures, the 
demise of the Local Government Measure 2009 and the Future 
Generations and Wellbeing Act.

 The WAO had also had budgets reduced and this would affect the 
improvement programme

 All authorities will be subject to three,  themed studies 
o Financial Resilience – a stronger focus on savings plans and 

initiatives alongside the content and robustness of those plans
o Governance – decision making and scrutiny particularly around the 

setting of the budget 
o Transformational Change – an expert panel is scoping this element 

and it is anticipated that this study will not take place until the last 
quarter

 The studies will identify areas where further assurance is required for 
those authorities that have not yet completed a full corporate assessment.  
This could potentially focus on leadership and vision and integration

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance reported that a task 
group had already been established to identify weaknesses.  Work 
undertaken in preparation for a full corporate assessment would continue 
to ensure a joined up approach was taken.  He considered this to be good 
practice irrespective of the audit regime.

Outcome:
 The change to the performance monitoring framework was noted

7. RISK MANAGEMENT A7-2016

Documents:
 Report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer
 Heat Map
 Risk Register
 Risk Assessment Matrix

Issues:
 Single Integrated Impact Assessments (SIIAs) had analysed risks
 Feedback from Members and officers had been received and templates 

would be revised.  Would now be known as Impact Assessments (IAs)
 Training of officers and Members responsible for signing off IAs to be 

undertaken to ensure better information is included
 IAs of savings for 2017/18 are currently being completed and will be 

completed by mid-June – these will then feed into budget planning 
meetings

 Training regarding risk assessment had been undertaken with Members 
immediately prior to the Committee.  This had also been delivered to 
Cabinet and will be rolled out to remaining Members in due course.

Discussion:
 The training session was welcomed by Members 
 Members again raised the issue that some risks were owned by both the 

Leader and Chief Executive and queried where accountability lay.  All 



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

officers are accountable and measures are in place to ensure this occurs.  
It was noted that the WAO had oversight of the Authority and that the 
Chief Executive was subject to a rigorous annual review by an external 
partner and Group Leaders.  The One Powys Plan has shared objectives 
and there will be ongoing discussions with the WAO regarding 
arrangements.  Assurance will be gained through the three themed 
studies that are replacing the Corporate Assessment.

 Improvements to the risk management process were welcomed but 
Members sought assurance regarding the robustness of some of the 
plans behind risk management.  These were always discussed with 
Heads of Service and should be living documents subject to regular 
review

 Internal Audit had conducted a review of Risk Management – the report 
will be available to Members in due course and may address the  issues 
raised

Outcome:
 Noted

8. SCRUTINY OF RESERVES A8-2016

Documents:
 Report of the Professional Lead, Finance
 Statement of reserves
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 Reserves Policy

Issues:
 Additional information for Members following on from a document 

considered at the last meeting regarding scrutiny of reserves
 A Reserves Policy was agreed by Cabinet in 2015
 Monthly monitoring reports are submitted to Cabinet

Discussion:
 Further information would be provided regarding usable and unusable 

reserves
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the budget was expected to 

be balanced for 2015/16 and the previously identified use of reserves 
would no longer be required.  He believed it was unacceptable to maintain 
reserves at 4% while services were being cut – there was an expectation 
that the reserves level would be between 3 and 3 ½ % when the accounts 
were finalized

 A £1.019M Budget Management Reserve was maintained to mitigate any 
failures to achieve savings.  This could be rolled forward to the current 
financial year.

Outcome:
 A further report on the reserves position would be submitted 

following the closure of accounts



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

9. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS A9-2016

Documents:
 Report of the Professional Lead for Finance

Issues:
 Project Team meets fortnightly throughout the year to resolve issues as 

they arise
 Phase 2 will be completed by the end of April
 A meeting with the WAO audit team has already been held and proved to 

be beneficial

Discussion:
 Officers were asked whether the Authority would be in a position to deliver 

an earlier completion date as required by Welsh Government – the 
timescale will be shortened in 2018/19 and again in 2020/21.  New 
internal targets have been implemented and service accounts will be 
closed by 29 April

 As the authority devolves services, contracts are clear with regard to 
future timescales

Outcome:
 The report be noted.

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT A10-2016

Documents:
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance
 Credit rating list

Issues:
 Interest rates were not changing
 Current investment rates remained low but the lower level for borrowing 

was more important
 The Capital budget is more closely aligned to the Revenue Budget

Discussion:
 The Local Authority Mortgage Scheme cannot be extended.  Members 

were of the opinion that this was a lost opportunity given the low wage 
economy and high property prices

Outcome:
 The report be noted

11. WORKING GROUPS A11-2016

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report – Internal Audit Working Group



Audit Committee Friday, 15 April 2016

Issues:
 Delivery of S106 Agreements had been disjointed across the Authority – 

following the Internal Audit Review Members were pleased to note that 
Planning had actively developed a co-ordinated approach to improve 
delivery of S106

 Procurement of Portable IT Equipment – the Group had asked that a letter 
to be sent to schools regarding the purchase of equipment outside of a 
corporate contract to be strengthened.  The Chair reminded Members that 
many of them were LEA governors and asked that if the delegated 
budgets were to be used to purchase equipment, that every effort be 
made to ensure that such items were compatible with corporate systems.

Outcome:
 A copy of the letter being sent to schools to be copied to all 

Members

12. WORK PROGRAMME A12-2016

Documents:
 Work Programme

Outcome:
 The work programme be approved

13. JOINT CHAIRS' STEERING GROUP A13-2016

Documents: 
 Notes of the Joint Chairs’ Steering Group held on 18 March 2016

Outcome:
 Noted

14. CORRESPONDENCE A14-2016

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)


